

**Misc Case No.60 of 2023 (Arbitration)**  
**C.N.R. No. WBJP01-002535-2023**

**Order No.21, dated – 04.09.2025**

Today is fixed for SR/AD and appearance of the respondents, written objection, if any and further hearing.

Hazira has been filed on behalf of the petitioner and also the respondent through their respective Ld. Advocate.

One petition has been filed today on behalf of the respondent for granting further time to file written objection. Copy of the same has been served and the same has been received by the Ld. Advocate for the respondent.

Petition is heard, considered and allowed.

Time as sought for, is granted.

W.O. be filed positively by the next date against the stay application.

One application has also been filed on behalf of the petitioner for extension of the interim order as passed on 19.07.2025 vide Order No.19 along with affidavit of service. Copy of the same has been served upon the Ld. Advocate for the respondent.

Now the petition is taken up for consideration.

The same is heard and considered.

Upon perusal of the application including the affidavit of service as filed on behalf of the petitioner and considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the respective side, it appears to this Court that no has yet been developed there after granting interim order of stay vide Order No.19 dated 19.07.2025.

In view of that, this Court is inclined to extend the interim order till next date.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve copy of Misc Arbitration Case No.60/2023 upon the Ld. Advocate for the respondents along with copy of stay application.

Fix 23.09.2025 for hearing stay application, written objection, if any, in the mean time and for compliance by the petitioner.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**District Judge, Jalpaiguri**  
(WB01135)

**District Judge, Jalpaiguri**  
(WB01135)